

14-2829(L)

14-2834(CON), 14-2848 (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Appellants - Putative Intervenors,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES CITY OF NEW YORK,
COMMISSIONER BRATTON, MAYOR DE BLASIO,
POLICE OFFICERS BIASINI, LOMANGINO, KOCH,
RAMDEEN, BERMUDEZ, AND SANTIAGO**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
City of New York, et al.
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-0843

RICHARD DEARING
DEBORAH A. BRENNER
KATHY PARK
FAY NG
of Counsel

September 24, 2014

v.

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR SON, J.G., FAWN BRACY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR SON, W.B., A.O., BY HIS PARENT DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The <i>Daniels</i> Litigation	4
B. The Present Stop-and-Frisk Lawsuits	5
1. The <i>Floyd</i> Action	5
2. The <i>Ligon</i> Action	6
C. The <i>Floyd</i> Liability Order and Joint Remedial Order	7
D. The City’s Previously Filed Appeals From the Joint Remedial Order	10
E. The District Court’s Modification of the Remedial Order and Denial of Intervention.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	21
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE UNIONS’ ATTEMPTS TO INTERVENE FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPEALING THE LIABILITY AND REMEDIAL ORDERS	21
A. The Unions Have Not Shown That They Have Any Legally Protectable Interest That Is Impaired By The Liability or Remedial Orders.....	23

	<u>Page</u>
1. The remedial order does not impair the unions’ collective bargaining rights, because the subjects addressed in the order are matters of managerial prerogative.....	23
(a) The use of body-worn cameras is an equipment decision that is not subject to collective bargaining.....	27
(b) The training reforms contemplated by the remedial order are not subject to collective bargaining.	29
(c) There is no merit to the PBA’s arguments that the remedial order will likely result in changes to performance-evaluation procedures that are subject to collective bargaining.	31
(d) The unions have no support for their assertion that the remedial order will impair their rights to bargain over the “practical impact” of managerial decisions.	32
2. The out-of-circuit cases cited by the unions are sharply distinct from this case.....	34
3. No legally protectable reputational interests of the unions are implicated by the liability order.	38
B. Even if the Unions Had Shown a Legally Protectable Interest, the District Court Reasonably Found that Their Motions To Intervene Were Untimely.....	41
C. The District Court Also Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention.	45
D. The District Court Also Correctly Denied the Unions’ Motion for the Additional Reason that They Lack Standing to Bring an Appeal Challenging the Remedial and Liability Order in the City’s Absence..	46
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO REASONABLY DENIED THE UNIONS’ REQUEST TO INTERVENE FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE JOINT REMEDIAL PROCESS	51

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
CASES	
<i>Acorn v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	47
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)	42
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 989 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Craft v. Covey</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22182 (D.Vt. 2011).....	22
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	47
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	39
<i>DSI Assocs. LLC v. United States</i> , 496 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Edmondson v. Nebraska</i> , 383 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1967)	39

Edwards v. City of Houston,
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)37

EEOC v. AT&T,
506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)37

Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of the N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric.,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988) *passim*

Floyd v. City of N.Y.,
959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)9

Flynn v. Hubbard,
782 F.2d 1084 (1st Cir. 1986).....38

Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP,
719 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013)40

Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.,
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)39

H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
797 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986)46

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 47, 48

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....48

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)46

In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)47

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
184 F.R.D. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....43

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani,
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998) 49, 50

Kreilser v. Second Avenue Deli,
731 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013),
cert denied, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 3408 (2014)20

LaSala v. Needham Co.,
No. 04 Civ. 9237, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25882 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2006).....42

Levitt v. Bd. of Collective Bargaining,
79 N.Y.2d 120 (1992)..... 25, 52

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....47

Lynch v. City of N.Y.,
737 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2013),
cert denied, 134 S. Ct. 2664 (2014).....26

Mahoney v. Donovan,
824 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2011).....40

Mastercard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).40

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....39

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 368 (2011).....49

Pasco Int’l (London) Ltd. v. Stenograph Corp.,
637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)40

PBA v. PERB,
6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)26

Pujol v. Shearson Am. Express, Inc.,
877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989).....40

Sheppard v. Phoenix,
No. 91 Civ. 4148 (RPP), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10576
(S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 1998)27

<i>St. Johns Univ. v. Bolton</i> , 450 Fed. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	37
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. City of Portland</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 188465 (D. Or. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Vulcan Soc'y of Westchester Cnty. v. Fire Dep't of the City of White Plains</i> , 79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	37
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	47, 50
<i>Washington Elec. Coop, Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	23, 34, 52
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
N.Y.C. Collective Bargaining Law	
§ 12-306(e).....	52
§ 12-307	25, 29, 33
§ 12-308	52
§ 12-309	52
N.Y.C. Admin. Code	
§ 12-302 <i>et seq.</i>	24
§ 14-115(a).....	26

N.Y.C. Charter
 § 394(a) 17, 44
 § 434(a)17
 § 1171.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Intervenor-Appellant Los Angeles Police Protective League,
 City of Los Angeles, 2001 WL 34093539.....34

City of N.Y. v. Law Enforcement Employees Benevolent Ass’n (“LEEBA”),
 3 OCB2d 29 (BCB 2010) 26, 27

City of N.Y. v. Uniformed Firefighters Association,
 Decision B-43-86, 37 OCB 43 (BCB 1986).....28

City of N.Y., 40 PERB ¶ 3017,
 Case No. DR-119, 2007 WL 7565480 (PERB Aug. 29, 2007).....27

CWA v. City,
 9 OCB 7 (BCB 1972).....28

DC 37,
 6 OCB 2d 24 (BCB 2013)28

DC 37, L. 2906,
 4 OCB 2d 62 (BCB 2011)28

Intervenor-Def. Portland Police Ass’n Mem.,
City of Portland, No. 3:12 Civ. 2265 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2012)35

PBA v. City of N.Y.,
 6 OCB2d 36 (BCB 2013).31

PBA v. Police Dep’t of the City of N.Y.,
 Decision No. B-39-93, 51 OCB 39 (BCB 1993).....32

Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. City of N.Y.,
 Decision No. B-20-92, 49 OCB 20 (BCB 1992).....29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 20, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)44
